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2004 HIGHLIGHTS

• Huckerby Royall Systems Ltd acquired 

• New management team for US business 

• March 2004 – Record month for sales across
the group 

• Radan wins contract with Northrop Grumman,
the US defence contractor 

• Many new products launched throughout the year  

• Turnover increased to £26.9m (2003 £20.4m) 

• Operating profit increased to £2.0m (2003 loss £0.4m) 

• Net debt reduced to £5.9m (2003 £6.7m) 

www.planitholdingsplc.com
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At Planit we specialise in solutions – retail design solutions for the
home improvement industry and manufacturing solutions for the
engineering, woodworking and cabinet making industries. Industry
experience combined with technical knowhow come together to
produce products with market leading positions in all these industries
and in all the major European economies, North America and Japan.

Retail DesignCabinet MakingWoodworkingEngineering
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We are pleased to be able to report 
that the Planit group has enjoyed a
successful year with all its divisions
trading profitably. This has resulted in
strong growth with turnover increasing 
by £6.5m to £26.9m and operating 
profit before goodwill amortisation
increasing by £2.8m to £3.4m. Despite
£1.8m being spent on acquisitions, at the
year end net debt stood at £5.9m,
a reduction of £0.7m.

The appointment of a new management
team, together with a restructure of
operations, has resulted in a return to
profitability in the U.S. The results of 
the most recent acquisitions, Radan
Computational Ltd and Huckerby 
Royall Systems Ltd, have exceeded our
expectations. This, along with the release
of a number of new products towards the
end of the year, has further expanded our
product portfolio in line with our strategy
of providing our users with a one stop
shop solution for their design to
manufacturing software requirements.

The group’s revenues now fall into two
categories, manufacturing software and
retail design software. Manufacturing
further divides into software for wood
working, engineering and cabinet making
with our business management software
selling across all these categories. To
maximise the cross selling of group
products into our enlarged user base 
we have created the Planit Solutions
brand to act as the umbrella for all

our manufacturing products with the
management team focused on improving
sales and profitability.

The key points in respect of the year’s
trading together with prior year
comparatives are as follows.

● Sales; £26.9m (2003 £20.4m)

● Gross profit; £22.1m 
(2003 £16.4m)

● Operating profit before goodwill
amortisation; £3.4m (2003 £0.6m)

● Operating profit; £2.0m 
(2003 loss £0.4m)

● Profit on ordinary activities before
tax; £1.5m (2003 loss £0.6m)

● Net debt; £5.9m (2003 £6.7m)

● Earnings per share; 1.0p 
(2003 loss per share 0.6p)

● Dividend per share; 0.45p per 10p
ordinary share (2003 0.40p)

Dividend Policy

The Board proposes to raise the final
dividend to 0.45p (2003 0.40p) per
ordinary 10p share in respect of the 
year ended 30 April 2004, to be paid 
on 4 October 2004 following shareholder
approval at the Annual General Meeting
to be held on 30 September 2004.

Planit Solutions Engineering

Until recently sales of software into the
engineering industry represented only 
a small part of Planit group revenues.

The acquisition of Radan along with an
extensive development programme to
upgrade our AlphaCam Engineering
products has transformed this division,
resulting in it now becoming one of 
our single largest revenue streams.
The engineering sector is the biggest
market in which we operate with an
annual spend on manufacturing 
software of more than $1billion and 
the investment we have made in
upgrading our products has meant 
that we are now fully able to compete 
in this market. This strategy already
appears to be working as sales in our
engineering division are now higher 
than those in woodworking and they
continue to grow strongly. Being able 
to sell Radan products has strengthened
our position in this market by enabling 
us to provide more complete solutions
for our customers.

The results of the most

recent acquisitions, Radan

Computational Ltd and

Huckerby Royall Systems

Ltd, have exceeded our

expectations.

www.planitholdingsplc.com



UK & European Operations

USA Operations

Rest of World Operations

Our client list includes: Laura Ashley, John Lewis Partnership,
BAE Systems, MFI, Wickes (UK), KDA (Kitchen Distributors
of America), Northrop Grumman (USA); Unger (Germany);
Castorama (France); Verkerk (Holland) and Selden (Sweden)
– to name but a few.

£0.5m (2%)

£9.2m (34%) £17.2m (64%)

Geographical Analysis of Turnover
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Planit Solutions - Wood Working

The AlphaCAM range of products for
woodworking and furniture manufacture
continue to dominate its markets.

U.S. sales grew strongly in the second 
half of the year, responding positively to
organisational changes made by the new
management team. An improvement 
in customer service has had a marked
effect, with distributors’ and machine 
tool resellers’ sales increasing now that
their confidence in the level of service 
to be provided to their customers has
been assured.

Sales in the UK and Europe were broadly
unchanged, although the introduction 
of our doormaking and stairmaking
products resulted in a particularly 
strong finish to the year.

These products provide wood workers
with the ‘how to’ knowledge to
manufacture bespoke products outside
their normal range. This enables them to
increase the output from their machine
tools when they would not otherwise
have been in use. The introduction of
these new products not only underpins
our market dominance, but we believe is
an important factor in our future growth
strategy. We therefore intend to continue
to invest in the development of this
range of products so as to be able to
offer our users and dealers a wide 
variety of solutions for their different
manufacturing needs.

Planit Solutions - Cabinet Making

In the U.S., the new management team
took the opportunity to reorganise the

business and introduce a number of
initiatives to increase sales and improve
customer service. Operationally the
business is now much stronger with
tighter financial controls and a more
satisfied user base. Staff morale is at 
an all time high and our agents, who are
an important contributor to our sales
revenues, have responded positively to
the changes.

In the UK and Europe sales have
increased and are continuing to improve.
Whilst this division only represents 
a small part of our business, it is
encouraging to note that not only are 
its sales growing but that after three
years it has moved into profit for the 
first time. The development of the
software to meet the requirements of 
the European market, and the identifying
of and successfully selling into 
niche markets such as luxury yacht
manufacturing, have been key factors 
in achieving this success.

Planit Design

Planit Design, despite operating in a
mature market, continues to gain market
share and to find new opportunities for
its design software. It dominates the UK
and European markets and sales from its
main distributors are holding up well
despite the uncertainty of the economies
in which they are trading. Planit France
has continued to grow sales and is in
negotiation with a number of key
retailers who wish to buy Planit’s instore
and internet design systems. The launch
during the year of our server version of
Planit Fusion has made an important
contribution to sales. The brand Planit
Fusion is becoming a de facto standard 

for kitchen, bedroom and bathroom
design systems across Europe and 
the UK.

Employees

During a year which has seen substantial
progress, we are pleased to express 
our thanks and appreciation to our
employees for their cooperation and hard
work in ensuring such a successful year.

Current trading – future prospects

The group continues to grow and trade in
line with expectations. During the 
year we carried out an extensive three
year strategic planning exercise which
identified a number of additional 
growth opportunities. These, along 
with an improvement in the sales of
manufacturing machine tools – a key
driver of our revenues – augur well 
for the future growth prospects of the
Planit group.

Michael Jackson Trevor Semadeni

Chairman Chief Executive
Officer

6 July 2004

www.planitholdingsplc.com

The Group continues to grow and
trade in line with expectations.
During the year we carried out an
extensive three year strategic
planning exercise which identified
a number of additional growth
opportunities.

Chairman’s & Chief Executive’s Statement (continued)
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Divisional Sales Analysis 2004

PLANIT SOLUTIONS (US) 

PLANIT SOLUTIONS (UK) 

PLANIT DESIGN
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46%

32%

22%



Planit Solutions
This new division of Planit Holdings brings
together a range of manufacturing software
solutions under the Radan, AlphaCAM and
JobShop brand names. The business operates
geographically with divisions based in the
US and Europe and rest of the world
(ROW) operating out of the UK.

UK, EUROPE AND ROW

Engineering Radan

The acquisition of Radan in April 2003 has
led our drive into specialist areas of the
engineering market. Radan produces “best
of breed” software for sheetmetal application
and enjoys a 65% share of the UK market.

Despite the maturity of the market place,
Radan continues to grow its market share
and add customers to its recurring support
and maintenance plan, the latter generating
50% of its revenues. In order to further
secure its market position Radan has
introduced an entry level product called
“Genesis”. This product enables customers
to experience the unique performance of
the Radan software prior to upgrading to
the full Radan solution.

AlphaCAM

During the year significant development
was undertaken on our AlphaCAM range of
products. These developments, including
“feature recognition” and 5 axis machining
strategies, affording the company the
opportunity to grow its share of the
fragmented precision engineering market.

Sales in the UK engineering sector are
responding positively and this product is
now being marketed through our subsidiaries
and worldwide distribution network.

JORDAN - CASE STUDY
AlphaCAM aids F1 component
manufacture in time-to-market
issues

Since 1991, Jordan Grand Prix has been
based at a purpose-built factory on the
perimeter of Silverstone race circuit and
is known as the colourful, high-profile
team of F1, shaped by the character of
its leader, Eddie Jordan, and now
entering its thirteenth year of
competing at the top level of
motorsport.

For members of the Jordan race team,
F1 is not a fortnightly event. Three car
chassis and three sets of spare parts are
taken to each race. The first group of
Jordan mechanics arrives trackside on
Wednesday. This party of five
mechanics commences work building
the cars and the engineers invariably
come up with some last minute
developments since the cars were
despatched so the mechanics need to
set about the changes at the trackside.

After the Friday and Saturday practice
sessions and the hyped race day, the
team flies home on Sunday night and
the truckies drive back to the factory
where they will arrive by Tuesday,
giving just enough time to dismantle
the cars, re-build them and set off
again!

Last minute design changes meant
Jordan needed a CAD CAM system
with a shop floor programming facility.
“There were many good systems on the
market but it was the ease of use that
sold me on the AlphaCAM system.
The last thing we need when a last
minute component modification is
called for is to have to spend hours 
on an Einstein-like CAM programme,”
commented Trevor LeCoche, manager
of the Jordan machine shop. “The key
factor is that we must be able to react
quickly to any given situation and 
for that we must have reliability,
functionality and ease of use.”

“There were many good systems on the market but it was the ease of use

that sold me on the AlphaCAM system. The last thing we need when 

a last minute component modification is called for is to have to spend

hours on an Einstein-like CAM programme.”

Review of Operations
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AGA-RAYBURN

CASE STUDY
AGA-Rayburn is a company
with a long pedigree; not just
for producing its traditionally-
styled AGA cookers, but for a
wide range of top quality
stoves, heaters, cookware,
kettles and other kitchen
utensils. The company’s
adoption of Radan CAD/CAM
systems underlines its
on-going drive to produce
designs faster, better and
more cost-effectively than
before in order to maintain
its competitive position.

“A number of options were
investigated”, says Senior
Product Development
Engineer, Martin Johnson.
“But we finally selected

Radan because of its
compatibility with CATIA and
our IBM MAAPICS
manufacturing system.

Radan has a number of other
advantages. “It not only gave
significant cost advantages
but could easily handle our
large volume of legacy
drawings, as well as provide
the functionality we required
from a purpose-developed
sheet metal package.” Today
all AGA-Rayburn products are
designed using Radan.

“Radan is typical of the
cutting edge technology we
employ at AGA-Rayburn to
underpin the success of what
may initially seem to be very
traditional product ranges,”
Johnson comments.

Woodworking

The AlphaCAM product continues to
dominate the woodworking market place.
Products have been developed to
complement the core offering, addressing
the door and stair manufacturing markets.
The products appeal to both the specialist
door / stair manufacturer and to those
generally seeking to minimise “downtime”
in their woodworking factories by producing
other products.
Research within the sector also indicated
the requirements for an entry level business
management system. This product is now
selling to our existing customers.

Cabinet Making

The European business continues to grow,
achieving profitability for the first time.
Our French distributor has enjoyed particular
success and continues to build a strong
market position.
This software has also sold into UK
manufacturers of mobile homes and luxury
yachts, markets that offer additional
revenue streams for the software, which
complement sales into our traditional
kitchen cabinet market.

“Today all AGA-Rayburn products
are designed using Radan”

“Today all AGA-Rayburn products
are designed using Radan”

Retail DesignCabinet MakingWoodworkingEngineering
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Huckerby Royall Systems

This business, acquired in July 2003,

supplies enterprise resource planning (ERP)

software, branded as JobShop. This

business provides the foundation for the

supply of business management software

throughout the group.

With in excess of 25,000 customers in the

Planit group, this product offers excellent

opportunities for sales growth with our

existing clients.

USA Engineering

Radan sheetmetal software, acquired in

April 2003, continues to grow market share

in the USA.

Major re-organisation has taken place post

acquisition resulting in the business being

focused much closer to the major markets

based in the North Eastern segment of the

United States headquartered out of

Minneapolis.

This, together with a sales and marketing

re-organisation, will grow sales over the

coming year.

Woodworking

Sales of AlphaCAM into the woodworking

sector continue to grow. This growth is

enhanced by an increasing number of

agreements with OEMs (original equipment

manufacturer) and machinery re-sellers.

The stair and door making products are

being launched into this market in 2004/5

and these new products should further

assist in increasing the rate of sales growth.

Cabinet making

The largest business in the US received the

greatest benefit from the changes in senior

management in 2003.

Wickes CASE STUDY
Seeking to increase its presence in the
Home Improvements market, in 1995
Wickes Building Supplies identified
kitchen sales as one of its key objectives
in achieving greater coverage in its target
market and to establish itself as the
destination store for home improvements.
As a successful and established
organisation they needed a kitchen design
tool to deliver exceptional design
capability and yet provide ease of
deployment throughout their 100 outlets.
The Planit design solution was able to 

meet both these requirements. Building
upon a long standing relationship, in the
last 18 months, Planit has embedded its
point of sale interior design software into
the new Wickes ERP system providing a
seamless link between kitchen design, the
pricing structure and the customer.

From a customer’s perspective, their
kitchen can be designed, costed, and their
order confirmed while they are 
in the store. From a store perspective,
they have an assurance of accurate 

Review of Operations

“Planit ... has delivered a measurable 
return on our investment”
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designs, current pricing and order entry.
The Corporate ROI is improved design
productivity, creditability as a design and
supply organisation, improved customer
relationship management and increased
kitchen sales. The success of this
programme has been a key contribution
to Wickes’ current position in the home
improvement sector with 172 stores.

Gary West, Trading Director of Wickes,
comments "The integration of Planit

point of sale design solution with our ERP 
system has improved efficiency in our
sales and ordering processes and has
delivered a measurable return on our
investment.”

Levi Mize - CASE STUDY
Levi Mize is a builder of residential
kitchens, offices and entertainment
centers, located in Southern California
and has been in business for 17 years.
Before purchasing Cabinet Vision Solid
Manufacturing, designing a typical
custom kitchen took 40 hours using 
T-square & triangle.

Since moving to Cabinet Vision, the
world’s best selling cabinet making
software, this is now accomplished in an
hour or so. In addition the software has
helped to increase sales thanks to its
presentation ability, improved
productivity through the production of
cut lists and the ability to drive
automated CNC equipment from the
design. Profitability is increased as well by
saving valuable time in the designing and
detailing process.

Mr. Mize comments that “clients are
simply amazed with presentations and
photo renderings”. Cabinet Vision “gives
me an edge over my competition since
I'm able to show them exactly what the
finished project will look like” he adds.

The business is focusing on increasing

recurring revenues from its existing

customers, improving its customer service

and enhancing the existing product range

thus simplifying deployment. Our agents

and direct sales team have benefited from

territory realignment and more involvement

with the business operations.

Planit Design
The retail design group has maintained its
market position in the UK and overseas
despite the maturity of the market. The
inclusion of the new “Visualise” product has
encouraged clients like Laura Ashley to
extent their web enabled offering, thus
broadening the Planit internet product
capability and affording greater sales
opportunities across a wider product range.
The new management team in the US has
undertaken a number of initiatives including
working with the NKBA (North American
Kitchen and Bathroom Association) who
have selected the Planit Fusion design product
for inclusion in their student training
programme with 50 universities in the US.

Bryan Pryce 

Chief Operating Officer

Cabinet Vision “gives 

me an edge over 

my competition.”

Cabinet Vision “gives 

me an edge over 

my competition.”

Retail DesignCabinet MakingWoodworkingEngineering
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Financial Review 

www.planitholdingsplc.com

Overview

In the year ended 30 April 2004,

turnover amounted to £26,926,000 

(2003 £20,417,000). This was adversely

affected by the strengthening 

of sterling against the dollar which had 

the effect of reducing reported turnover 

by £1,011,000 which, combined with

movements against other currencies,

resulted in a total turnover reduction of

£1,150,000. Operating profit before

goodwill amortisation amounted to

£3,404,000 (2003 £609,000). On an

unadjusted basis Planit made an operating

profit of £2,023,000 (2003 operating loss

of £432,000). Basic earnings per share 

was 1.0p (2003 loss per share 0.6p).

Revenue analysis

Revenue can be analysed between

software license sales, support income

and other income. License sales increased

by 31% on the prior year while other

products and services increased by 14%.

The acquisition of Radan Computational

in April 2003 contributed to an increase

in support revenue of 98%.

Geographical analysis

In the year under review the US

contributed 34% of group turnover,

UK and Europe 64% and the Rest of 

the World 2%. The acquisition of Radan

Computational in April 2003 had the

effect of reducing the share of turnover

attributed to the US and increasing that

attributed to the UK and Europe.

The US made an operating profit of

£159,000 in the year. The UK and

European operations made an operating

profit of £1,651,000. Our Operations in

the Rest of the World, which comprise

our subsidiaries in Japan and Taiwan

made an operating profit of £213,000.

With regard to operating profit before

goodwill amortisation, the US share 

was £656,000 (2003 operating loss

£50,000), UK and Europe £2,534,000

(2003 £445,000) and Rest of the World

£214,000 (2003 £214,000).

Taxation and dividends

Overall, a taxation charge of £616,000

(2003 taxation credit £227,000) has 

been recognised in the year. Further

details as to how this has been derived

are set out in Note 6 to the Accounts.

A deferred tax asset of £638,000 has

been recognised, £585,000 of which

relates to adjusted losses for corporation

tax purposes incurred by the US to date.

This deferred tax asset has been

recognised on the basis that these losses

are expected to be available to reduce

future tax payments in the US.

Retained profit for the year was £527,000 

(2003 loss of £860,000) after providing

for ordinary dividends of £425,000 (2003

£354,000). The final proposed dividend is

calculated on the basis of 0.45 pence per

share (2003 0.40p). The dividend has

increased this year in line with the

company’s  strategy to increase the rate

on an annual basis.

Balance sheet

The acquisition of Huckerby Royall

Systems in July 2003 made a contribution

to operating profit of £269,000. The

Balance Sheet of the group includes 

its net assets and capitalised goodwill

increased by £1,803,000 as a result 

of the acquisition. Net liabilities of

£356,000 were acquired, the largest

components of which were debtors of

£333,000 and creditors of £701,000.

As required by FRS 11 the directors 

have undertaken an impairment review 

of goodwill and determined that the

value in the balance sheet represents a

figure lower than its net present value.

The goodwill is being amortised over

twenty years.

Cashflow and net debt

Cash generation was very strong with net

cash generated from operating activities

of £3,116,000 (2003 £2,915,000).

This produced a free cashflow (after tax,

interest and dividends) of £2,349,000

(2003 £1,309,000).

The group’s acquisitions involved a net

cash outflow of £1,780,000 (2003

£6,894,000) and net capital expenditure

amounted to £136,000 (2003 564,000),

which meant that the net cash inflow

before financing activities was £433,000

(2003 cash outflow £6,149,000.)



Planit Holdings PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2004 11

This contributed to a reduction in the

group’s net debt during the year.

Net debt started the period at

£6,657,000 and ended at £5,918,000.

New loan notes issued as part of the

consideration for Huckerby Royall

Systems amounted to £250,000 and new

leases amounted to £206,000. Other

reductions in net debt of £752,000 

arose on translation of the group’s

foreign exchange balances.

Acquisitions

The entire share capital of Huckerby

Royall Systems Limited was acquired on

16 July 2003. More information on the

operational strategy of all the group’s

acquisitions can be found in the Review

of Operations. The total cost of this

transaction amounted to £1,447,000 and

further details of this and other group

acquisitions are contained in note 12.

Treasury and hedging position 

Facilities and cash management

In April 2003 the holding company had 

a USD$11,000,000 facility that had been

used to finance acquisitions over the

previous two years and was repayable

over five years. In April 2004 the group

translated the outstanding amount of

this dollar facility into a £4,270,000

sterling loan. In addition to this the UK

companies have the use of a revolving

credit facility and at 30 April 2004,

£2,388,000 had been utilised leaving

£612,000 of unutilised facility. There is 

no debt facility elsewhere in the group.

Hedging Position

A significant part of the group’s income is

derived from subsidiaries outside the UK,

but as they generally only trade in 

their home currency, the group is not

subject to significant foreign exchange

transaction exposure. The group’s

principal exposure comes from the

translation of US dollar denominated 

net assets.

Just under half of the interest rate

exposure on the sterling loan facility 

is currently covered through an interest

rate ‘collar’ with a floor of 4.97% and a

cap of 5.5%. This position is constantly

under review.

Jonathan Lee

Chief Financial Officer

17 August 2004

2

1

0

-1

-2

-3

-4

-5

-6

-7

Net debt
£m’s

03 04

3

2

1

0

-1

Operating profit
(before goodwill amortisation)

£m’s

03 04

Retail DesignCabinet MakingWoodworkingEngineering



12 Planit Holdings PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2004
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The directors present their annual report and the audited accounts for the year ended 30 April 2004.

Principal activities

Planit Holdings PLC acts as a holding company for the group of companies detailed in Note 13 to the accounts. The principal activities of

the Planit group of companies are organised into three divisions. Planit Solutions supplies Computer Aided Manufacturing (CAM) software

to the engineering, woodworking and cabinet making industries and is organised geographically into two divisions, one handling business

in the UK, Europe and the rest of the world and one handling business in North America. The Planit Design division supplies Computer

Aided Design (CAD) software to furniture manufacturers and retailers worldwide. Planit has a global presence with subsidiaries in the UK,

USA, Japan, Taiwan, Germany, Italy and France.

Business review and future prospects

A full commentary on the results for the year and future prospects are set out in the Chairman’s and Chief Executive’s Statement on

pages 2 to 5 . Following a review of the growth strategy of the group, the directors took the decision that it was no longer necessary for

the company’s shares to be traded on the main list of the London Stock Exchange. Consequently, on 22 January 2003 the trading of the

company’s shares were transferred to the Alternative Investment Market (AIM).

Results and dividends

The results for the year are shown on page 18. The Board is recommending, subject to shareholders’ consent, the payment of a final

dividend of 0.45p per 10p ordinary share (2003 0.40p per share).

Directors and their interests

There have been no changes to the Board and the directors who served during the year and as at 17 August 2004 are listed on page 12.

The beneficial and non beneficial interests in the 10p ordinary shares of the company for those directors who held office were as follows:

30 April 2004 1 May 2003

T N Semadeni (see note below) 27,875,000 27,875,000

M E W Jackson 4,410,666 4,410,666

B T Pryce 100,000 100,000

J N H Lee 10,000 10,000

Note: The interests of Mr Semadeni include the non beneficial interest in respect of 14,618,502 (2003 14,618,502) shares which he and

his wife hold as trustees for their children and grandchildren.

There have been no changes to these shareholdings between 30 April 2004 and 17 August 2004, apart from the exercise of 300,000 share

options by Mr Pryce as disclosed in note 3 to the accounts.

Other than disclosed in note 26 to the accounts, no director had any interests in transactions with the group during the financial year

ended 30 April 2004.

Employees

The group gives full and fair consideration to applications for employment by disabled persons having regard to their particular aptitudes

and abilities. Every effort is made to continue the employment of employees who have become disabled during their employment with

the group. Depending on their skills and abilities disabled employees have the same career prospects and opportunities for promotion as

other employees.

The group continues its practice of keeping all of its employees informed of matters affecting them.

Directors’ Report
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Substantial shareholders

The company has been notified of the following material interests (excluding those of directors) of 3% or more of the company’s issued

share capital.

17 August 2004

A L R Morton 8.09%

Artemis Investment Management 7.83%

M&G Investment Management 5.25%

Fidelity Investments 3.70%

R A Billett 3.27%

Annual General Meeting

A notice of the Annual General Meeting of the company to be held on 30 September 2004 is set out on pages 47 and 48. Messrs Jackson,

Lee and Stobart retire by rotation and, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election. Copies of the directors’ service contracts and

appointment letters will be available for inspection at the meeting.

Corporate Governance

As the company is listed on AIM, it is not required to comply with the Combined Code, however, the directors regard compliance as best

practice, which they wish to follow whenever relevant and not disproportionate having regard to the size of the group.

During the year the company complied with the provisions of the Combined Code except that the Audit Committee has only two 

non-executive directors and not the three required by the Combined Code. This situation is in accordance with the recommendations 

on corporate governance of the Quoted Company Alliance and the company proposes to continue to follow their recommendations.

The company currently complies with the Combined Code in that independent non-executive directors comprise more than one third 

of the Board.

The Board comprises five directors of whom two are independent non-executive directors and it meets regularly to review appropriate

strategic operations and financial matters and otherwise as required. A schedule of matters reserved for approval by the Board is in place

as is a procedure for seeking independent professional advice.

There is a clear division of responsibility between the running of the Board, which is the responsibility of the non-executive Chairman,

and the running of the group’s business, which is the responsibility of the Chief Executive Officer. Mr Paul Stobart is the named senior

independent non-executive director as specified under the Combined Code.

The Audit Committee is composed of the two independent non-executive directors namely Mr Michael Jackson who is Chairman and 

Mr Paul Stobart. It meets twice a year to review accounting policies and other reporting procedures. The Chief Financial Officer attends

when appropriate.

The Remuneration and Appointments Committee is also composed of the two independent non-executive directors namely 

Mr Michael Jackson who is Chairman and Mr Paul Stobart. The purpose of this Committee is to ensure that the group attracts,

retains and motivates high calibre individuals always ensuring the best interests of shareholders are fully represented.

Directors’ Report (continued)
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Going concern

The directors, after having made appropriate enquiries, have a reasonable expectation that the company and the group have adequate

resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. For this reason, they continue to adopt the going concern basis

in preparing the financial statements.

Internal controls

The Board of directors has established and is responsible for the group’s system of internal financial control which aims to safeguard

assets, ensure proper accounting records are maintained and that the financial information used within the business and for publication,

is reliable. This system operates through an organisational structure with clearly defined operating procedures and lines of management

responsibility. The Board has delegated implementation of financial controls to executive management within each of the operating

companies and divisions throughout the group.

The directors, through the Audit Committee, review the effectiveness of the group’s system of internal financial control. The system

addresses and monitors key business and financial risks and is designed to provide reasonable assurance against material misstatement 

or loss.

The key elements of the system are as follows:

● a defined policy on matters strictly reserved for the Board;

● the Audit Committee, whose activities are described above;

● a comprehensive budgeting system with an annual budget approved by the Board;

● detailed monthly reporting and comparison of results against budget, with performance monitoring and explanations provided for

significant variances;

● a defined procedure for seeking and obtaining approval for major transactions;

● an internal audit process monitoring compliance with group policies and procedures; and

● regular reporting to the Board on financial, legal and insurance matters.

In addition to this system for monitoring financial controls the directors have in place a process for the continuous assessment of the

risks facing the group. This process includes identifying, evaluating and prioritising the significant financial and operational risks and 

the consideration of the impact those risks may have on the achievement of the group’s objectives. Methods of mitigating those risks,

where possible, are investigated and, where appropriate, measures are put in place.

Risk management is considered regularly by the Board to ensure that any changes in circumstances are taken into account and that a 

risk management focus is instilled across the group. The senior group executive management hold monthly meetings with local business

managers and a review of risk management forms part of that meeting.

As a result of these procedures the Board has reviewed the effectiveness of the group’s system of internal control and can report full

compliance with the Turnbull recommendations for the year under review.

Heading Heading
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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Statement of directors’ responsibilities

Company law requires the directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year which give a true and fair view of the state 

of affairs of the company and the group and of the profit or loss of the group for that period. In preparing those financial statements the

directors are required to:

● select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;

● make judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;

● state whether applicable accounting standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the

financial statements; and

● prepare the financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the company will continue 

in business.

The directors are responsible for keeping proper accounting records that disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial

position of the company and the group so as to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act

1985. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and the group and hence for taking reasonable steps for the

prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

The annual report and accounts will be published on the group’s web site, and in this regard the directors accept responsibility for the

maintenance and integrity of the web site and any uncertainty arising as a result of the accounts being available via the web in different

legal and accounting jurisdictions.

Creditor payment policy

The group has a variety of payment terms with its suppliers. It is, and will remain, the policy of the group that payments to suppliers are

made in accordance with the terms agreed with each supplier. The company does not trade and therefore has no external creditors.

Financial instruments

Details of the disclosure required are shown in note 25 on pages 43 to 45.

Auditors

A resolution to reappoint PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as auditors will be proposed at the annual general meeting.

By order of the Board

Jonathan Lee Inca House

Director and secretary Eureka Science & Business Park

Ashford

Kent

TN25 4AB

17 August 2004

Directors’ Report (continued)
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We have audited the financial statements which comprise the consolidated profit and loss account, the consolidated balance sheet, the

company balance sheet, the consolidated cash flow statement, the statement of total recognised gains and losses, the statement of

accounting policies and the related notes.

Respective responsibilities of directors and auditors

The directors’ responsibilities for preparing the annual report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable United Kingdom

law and accounting standards are set out in the statement of directors’ responsibilities.

Our responsibility is to audit the financial statements in accordance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements and United Kingdom

Auditing Standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. This report, including the opinion, has been prepared for and only for the

company’s members as a body in accordance with Section 235 of the Companies Act 1985 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving

this opinion, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose

hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

We report to you our opinion as to whether the financial statements give a true and fair view and are properly prepared in accordance

with the Companies Act 1985. We also report to you if, in our opinion, the directors’ report is not consistent with the financial 

statements, if the company has not kept proper accounting records, if we have not received all the information and explanations 

we require for our audit, or if information specified by law regarding directors’ remuneration and transactions is not disclosed.

We read the other information contained in the annual report and consider the implications for our report if we become aware of any

apparent misstatements or material inconsistencies with the financial statements. The other information comprises only the directors’

report, the chairman’s & chief executive’s statement, the review of operations and the financial review.

Basis of audit opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards issued by the Auditing Practices Board. An audit includes examination,

on a test basis, of evidence relevant to the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. It also includes an assessment of 

the significant estimates and judgements made by the directors in the preparation of the financial statements, and of whether the 

accounting policies are appropriate to the company’s circumstances, consistently applied and adequately disclosed.

We planned and performed our audit so as to obtain all the information and explanations which we considered necessary in order 

to provide us with sufficient evidence to give reasonable assurance that the financial statements are free from material misstatement,

whether caused by fraud or other irregularity or error. In forming our opinion we also evaluated the overall adequacy of the presentation

of information in the financial statements.

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company and the group at 30 April 2004 

and of the profit and cash flows of the group for the year then ended and have been properly prepared in accordance with the 

Companies Act 1985.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Chartered Accountants and Registered Auditors

Gatwick

17 August 2004

Independent Auditors’ Report
to the Members of Planit Holdings PLC
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Year ended Year ended

30 April 2004 30 April 2003

Notes £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Turnover

Acquisition – Huckerby Royall Systems 1,109 –

Continuing operations 25,817 20,417

Total continuing operations 1 & 2 26,926 20,417 

Cost of sales (4,849) (4,060) 

Gross profit 22,077 16,357

Administrative expenses (20,054) (16,789)

Less: Goodwill amortisation 1,381 1,041

Administrative expenses before goodwill amortisation (18,673) (15,748)

Operating profit before goodwill amortisation 3,404 609

Goodwill amortisation (1,381) (1,041) 

Operating profit/(loss) 2 2,023 (432) 

Acquisition – Huckerby Royall Systems 269 –

Continuing operations 1,754 (432)

Operating profit/(loss) 2,023 (432)

Profit on sale of subsidiary undertaking 5 – 176

Interest receivable 4 100 200 

Interest payable 4 (576) (515)

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before taxation 5 1,547 (571)

Taxation (charge)/credit 6 (616) 227 

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities after taxation 931 (344)

Equity minority interest 18 21 (162)

Profit/(loss) for the financial year 952 (506)

Dividends 8 (425) (354) 

Retained profit/(loss) for the year 23 527 (860)

Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) 

per 10p ordinary share 9 1.0p (0.6p)

Adjusted earnings per 10p ordinary share – basic 9 2.6p 1.7p

Adjusted earnings per 10p ordinary share – diluted 9 2.5p 1.6p 

There is no material difference between the result as disclosed in the profit and loss account and the result on an unmodified historical

cost basis.

Consolidated Profit and Loss Account
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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Year ended Year ended

30 April 2004 30 April 2003

£’000 £’000

Profit/(loss) for the financial year 952 (506) 

Retranslation adjustments on foreign currency net investments (1,060) (1,278)

Total recognised gains and losses relating to the year (108) (1,784)

Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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2004 2003

Notes £’000 £’000

(see below*)

Fixed assets

Intangible assets 10 21,918 20,368

Tangible assets 11 1,227 1,486

23,145 21,854

Current assets

Stocks 14 123 176

Debtors 15 7,179 6,215

Cash at bank and in hand 4,721 4,235

12,023 10,626 

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 16 (9,893) (6,146) 

Net current assets 2,130 4,480 

Total assets less current liabilities 25,275 26,334 

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year (including convertible debt) 17 (6,772) (8,546) 

Provisions for liabilities and charges 19 (131) (364)

Deferred income * (2,934) (2,162)

Net assets 2 15,438 15,262

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 20 9,180 8,862

Share premium account 22 14,375 13,923

Other reserve 22 169 209

Profit and loss account 22 (8,746) (8,213)

Equity shareholders’ funds 23 14,978 14,781

Equity minority interests 18 460 481

Capital employed 15,438 15,262

* In 2004, deferred income has been split out separately from creditors: amounts falling due within one year.

M E W Jackson

T N Semadeni   } Directors

Approved by the Board on 17 August 2004

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at 30 April 2004
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2004 2003

Notes £’000 £’000

Fixed assets

Tangible assets 11 196 76 

Investments 13 33,653 31,035

33,849 31,111 

Current assets

Debtors 15 12,064 8,989 

Cash at bank and in hand 2,501 2,501

14,565 11,490

Creditors: amounts falling due within one year 16 (13,975) (9,751) 

Net current assets 590 1,739 

Total assets less current liabilities 34,439 32,850

Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year 17 (6,483) (8,237) 

Provisions for liabilities and charges 19 (78) (270)

Net assets 27,878 24,343

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital 20 9,180 8,862 

Share premium account 22 14,375 13,923 

Other reserve 22 537 577 

Profit and loss account 22 3,786 981 

Equity shareholders’ funds 27,878 24,343

M E W Jackson

T N Semadeni   } Directors

Approved by the Board on 17 August 2004

Company Balance Sheet
as at 30 April 2004

Planit Holdings PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2004 21



2004 2003

Notes £’000 £’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities (A) 3,116 2,915

Returns on investment and servicing of finance

Interest received 100 200
Other interest paid (566) (508)
Interest element of finance lease rental payments (14) (7)

(480) (315)

Taxation

Corporation tax received/(paid) 79 (958)

79 (958)

Capital expenditure

Purchase of tangible fixed assets (379) (666)
Sale of tangible fixed assets 243 102

(136) (564)

Acquisitions and disposals

Huckerby Royall Systems acquisition payment and related costs (477) –
Licom loan notes repaid – (4,844)
Radan acquisition payment and related costs (1,011) (2,464)
Lignatec acquisition payment and related costs (160) (72)
Cash acquired in acquisitions 39 310
Disposal of subsidiary undertaking – 176
Deferred consideration paid (171) –

(1,780) (6,894)

Equity dividend paid (366) (333)

Net cash inflow/(outflow) before use of liquid resources and financing 433 (6,149)

Management of liquid resources

Decrease in short term deposits – 5,000

Financing

Proceeds from issue of shares for cash 10 –
Capital element of finance lease payments (84) (77)
New bank loans received – 3,598
Bank loan repaid (1,241) (1,314)

(1,315) 2,207

(Decrease)/increase in cash (B) (882) 1,058

The notes on pages 23 and 24 should be read in conjunction with this statement.

Consolidated Statement of Cashflow
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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2004 2003

£’000 £’000

(A) Reconciliation of operating profit/(loss) to net cash inflow from operating activities:

Continuing operations

Operating profit/(loss) 2,023 (432)

Goodwill amortisation 1,381 1,041

Depreciation 633 555

Decrease in stocks 46 165

(Increase)/decrease in debtors (471) 2,026

Decrease in creditors (251) (827)

(Decrease)/increase in provisions (233) 327

(Profit)/loss on fixed asset disposal (12) 60

Net cash inflow from operating activities 3,116 2,915

(B) Reconciliation of net debt

(Decrease)/increase in cash (882) 1,058

Decrease/(increase) in debt and finance leases 1,325 (2,207)

Decrease in liquid resources – (5,000)

Change in net debt resulting from cash flows 443 (6,149)

Non-cash debt movements 296 282

Loan notes repaid – 4,844

Decrease/(increase) in net debt in the year 739 (1,023)

Net debt at start of year (6,657) (5,634)

Net debt at close of year (5,918) (6,657)

Notes to the Cashflow
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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(C) Analysis of net debt movement

Position Non Non cash Position

30 April Cash cash items 30 April

2003 flow items Acquisitions 2004

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cash at bank 1,735 486 – – 2,221

Overdraft (1,446) (1,368) – – (2,814)

289 (882) – – (593)

Debt due within 1 year

Bank loans  (1,377) 1,241 (1,094) – (1,230)

HP and lease liability (96) 84 (125) – (137)

Debt due over 1 year

Convertible loan notes – – – (250) (250)

Loan notes (2,400) – – – (2,400)

Bank loans (5,506) – 1,846 – (3,660)

HP and lease liability (67) – (81) – (148)

Bank deposits included in cash 2,500 – – – 2,500

(6,657) 443 546 (250) (5,918)

Non cash movements include an exchange gain of £543,000 in respect of translation of US dollar loans into sterling, and an

exchange gain of £209,000 on the movement in the US liability during the period, less new finance leases of £206,000 and new

convertible loan notes issued in connection with acquisitions of £250,000.

Notes to the Cashflow
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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Basis of accounting

The accounts have been prepared under the historical cost convention and in accordance with applicable accounting standards. A summary
of the more important group accounting policies, which have been applied consistently, is set out below.

Basis of consolidation and goodwill

The group accounts consolidate the accounts of the company and all its subsidiaries. Results of subsidiary undertakings acquired or
disposed of are consolidated from or up to the date on which control passes. The amount by which the consideration paid for acquisitions
up to 30 April 1998 exceeded the fair value of the net tangible assets acquired has been written off to reserves. However, following the
introduction of Financial Reporting Standard 10 (FRS 10) goodwill, being the excess of the purchase price over the aggregate of the fair
value of net assets acquired, has been capitalised and amortised over its estimated economic life of 10 to 20 years.

Turnover

Turnover represents amounts invoiced to third parties after deducting value added and sales taxes. Revenue from software sales is
recognised upon delivery to the customer, when there are no significant vendor obligations remaining, and the collection of the resulting
receivable is considered probable. In instances where significant vendor obligations remain, the recognition of the revenue relating to 
that obligation is delayed until the obligation has been satisfied. Support income is recognised evenly over the term of the contract.
Professional services such as integration, training and consultancy are recognised when the service is performed. Revenue not recognised
under this policy is classified as deferred income in the balance sheet.

Research and development costs

Research and development costs are written off to the profit and loss account as incurred.

Foreign exchange

The results of overseas subsidiary undertakings are translated into Sterling at the closing exchange rate ruling at the year end. Foreign
currency assets and liabilities are translated into Sterling at the rates of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. Gains or losses arising
in the ordinary course of business are dealt with in arriving at operating results and those on the re-translation of assets and liabilities of
overseas subsidiary undertakings are dealt with in the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of tangible fixed assets on a straight line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets
concerned. The annual rates used for this purpose are:

Plant and machinery 10%-20% per annum
Fixtures and fittings 20%-33% per annum
Computer hardware 33% per annum
Computer software 20% per annum
Motor vehicles 25% per annum
Short leasehold improvements Over the term of the lease or 10 years whichever is the shorter

Investments

Fixed asset investments are stated at cost less provision for impairment in value.

Deferred taxation

Full provision is made for deferred taxation in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the balance 
sheet date, using the incremental liability approach. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that, on the basis of all available
evidence, it is more likely than not that they will be recovered. The company has chosen not to adopt a policy of discounting the deferred
tax balances.

Leases

Assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts and the related obligations are recorded in the balance sheet at the fair value
of the assets at the inception of the agreements. The excess of the payments over the recorded obligations are treated as finance charges
which are amortised over the term of each agreement to give a constant rate of charge on the remaining balance of the obligation. Rental
costs under operating leases are charged to the profit and loss account as the leasing charges are incurred. Where necessary, provisions are
made for onerous leases in accordance with FRS 12.

Statement of Accounting Policies
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1 Turnover

The geographical analysis of turnover by destination is as follows: 2004 2003

£’000 £’000

UK and European operations 16,402 9,079

USA operations 9,256 10,386

Rest of World operations 1,268 952

26,926 20,417

2 Segmental information

Turnover Operating profit/(loss)

Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended Year ended

30 April 30 April 30 April 30 April 30 April 30 April

2004 2003 2003 2004 2003 2003

As restated* As restated*

By origin £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

UK and European Operations 17,180 9,052 9,151 1,651 (35) (31)

USA Operations 9,225 9,299 10,318 159 (555) (615)

Rest of World Operations 521 916 948 213 208 214

26,926 19,267 20,417 2,023 (382) (432)

* The segmental results for the year ended 30 April 2003 have been restated at 30 April 2004 exchange rates to show underlying

changes in turnover and operating profit.

Net assets

As at As at

30 April 30 April

2004 2003

By origin £’000 £’000

UK and European Operations 8,135 6,007

USA Operations 6,875 7,767

Rest of World Operations 428 1,488

15,438 15,262

The acquisition of Huckerby Royall Systems Limited resulted in an increase in turnover of £1,109,000 and operating profit of

£269,000. Net liabilities acquired were £356,000 (see note 12c). The acquisition had the effect of increasing net cash inflow from

operating activities by £31,000.

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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3 Employees and directors’ remuneration

Employee costs during the year (including directors):

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Wages and salaries 9,990 6,863

Social security costs 1,773 1,480

Other pension costs 268 265

12,031 8,608

Other pension costs relate to payments made by the group to personal pensions of employees. The group does not operate any

pension schemes.

Average number of persons employed (including directors):

2004 2003

Number Number

Sales and administration 273 208

Programming and design 102 70

375 278

Directors’ emoluments

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Fees 42 42

Management remuneration 412 386

454 428

No gains were made on the exercise of share options during the year (2003 £Nil).

No retirement benefits were accrued to directors under money purchase schemes during the year (2003 £Nil).

The remuneration of the highest paid director was £179,049 (2003 £169,209).

Heading Heading
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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3 Employees and directors’ remuneration (continued)

The directors’ share options position is as follows:

Options held Exercise price Options held Date from which Expiry date

2004 2003 exercisable

Approved Scheme
Bryan Pryce* – 58.0p 15,517 August 2004 February 2005
Bryan Pryce* 42,045 22.0p – August 2006 February 2007

Unapproved Scheme
Bryan Pryce 300,000 0.0p 300,000 May 2004 May 2008
Bryan Pryce 444,000 22.5p – August 2006 August 2013
Jonathan Lee 300,000 22.5p – August 2006 August 2013
* Granted under the group’s Sharesave Scheme.

With the exception of the Sharesave Scheme options, the directors’ share options are granted under the Unapproved scheme and
are dependent upon achievement of specific performance objectives set by the Remuneration Committee. The exercise price 
is based upon the market price of the shares at the date of grant of options, with the exception of Mr Pryce’s shares granted in 
May 2001 which were granted at nil price at the discretion of the Remuneration and Appointments Committee. Subsequently, Mr
Pryce exercised these options on 13 August 2004. The increase in options held, shown above, are represented by grants made during
the year and the reduction in approved scheme options held by Mr Pryce represent a lapse during the year.

The performance criteria attached to the share options granted to Mr Pryce in May 2001 relate to the achievement of an operating
profit target for the group for the year ended 30 April 2004 together with specific operational targets which have been set by the
Remuneration Committee. The achievement of these targets will be verified by the Committee.

The market price of the company’s shares at 30 April 2004 was 30.5p and the range of market prices during the year was between
19.0p and 32.5p.

4 Net interest payable

2004 2003
£’000 £’000

Interest receivable:
Bank interest 86 200
Other interest 14 –

100 200

Interest payable:
Bank loans and overdrafts (439) (314)
Finance leases and HP (14) (7)
Other loans/loan notes (108) (175)
Deferred consideration (15) (19)

(576) (515)

Net interest payable (476) (315)

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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5 Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before taxation

2004 2003
£’000 £’000

Profit/(loss) on ordinary activities before tax is after charging/(crediting):
Depreciation:

– owned assets 586 507
– assets held under finance leases 47 48

Goodwill amortisation 1,381 1,041
(Profit)/loss on disposal of fixed assets (12) 60
Profit on sale of subsidiary undertaking – (176)
Rentals under operating leases

– Plant and machinery 78 127
– Land and buildings 457 383

Auditors’ remuneration – statutory audit services 85 81
Auditors’ remuneration – other services 27 58

Restructuring costs – 1,052
Onerous lease costs – 270
Exchange gain on foreign currency borrowings (752) (455)

Of the auditors’ remuneration, £21,200 (2003 £20,600) relates to the statutory audit of the holding company.

Auditors’ remuneration – other services, stated above, comprises tax compliance services of £27,000 (2003 £58,000).

In addition to the auditors’ remuneration stated above, the auditors were paid £47,300 for further assurance services during the
year ended 30 April 2003 which was capitalised as part of the cost of the acquisition of Radan Computational Limited.

6 Taxation

2004 2003
£’000 £’000

Analysis of tax charge/(credit) in the year

(a)  The charge/(credit) based on the results for the year comprises:

Current tax:
UK Corporation Tax on profits for the period at 30% (2003 30%) 890 679
Overseas Tax on profits for the year 209 (444)
Adjustments in respect of previous periods – UK (183) (45)
Adjustments in respect of previous periods – Overseas (130) (22)

Total current tax 786 168

Deferred tax:
Origination and reversal of timing differences (117) (299)
Adjustments in respect of previous periods (53) (96)

Total deferred tax (170) (395)

Tax charge/(credit) on profit/(loss) on ordinary activities 616 (227)

Heading Heading
for the year ended 30 April 2004
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6 Taxation (continued)

2004 2003
£’000 £’000

(b)  Factors affecting tax charge/(credit) for the year

Profit on ordinary activities before tax 1,547 (571)

Tax on ordinary activities at standard UK rate of tax 464 (171)

Effects of:

Expenses not deductible for tax purposes 410 172

Deferred tax not recognised – 40

Accelerated capital allowances and other timing differences 117 299

Adjustments to tax charge in respect of previous periods (313) (67)

Differences in local tax rates 65 (143)

Other 43 38

Total current tax 786 168

7 Profit for the financial year

Profit for the financial year dealt with in the accounts of the holding company: £3,230,000 (2003 £585,000).

As permitted by Section 230 of the Companies Act 1985, the profit and loss account of the holding company is not 

presented as part of these accounts.

8 Dividends

A final dividend of 0.45p per share amounting to £413,000 (2003 0.40p, £354,000) is proposed for the year ended 30 April 2004.

In addition, during the year ended 30 April 2004 an additional final dividend payment in respect of 2003 of £12,000 arose following

the issue of new shares in connection with the acquisition of Huckerby Royall Systems Limited (see note 12).

9 Earnings/(loss) per share

Basic earnings/(loss) per 10p ordinary share have been calculated on the profit for the financial year of £952,000 (2003 loss

£506,000) and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the year of 91,051,060 (2003 83,473,933).

Notes to the Accounts
for the year ended 30 April 2004

30 Planit Holdings PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2004

www.planitholdingsplc.com



9 Earnings/(loss) per share (continued)

Adjusted earnings per 10p ordinary share is calculated on the adjusted profit after taxation and minority interests of £2,333,000
(2003 £1,387,000), after having excluded goodwill amortisation of £1,381,000 (2003 £1,041,000), restructuring costs of £Nil 
(2003 £1,052,000) and onerous lease provisions of £Nil (2003 £270,000). The adjusted earnings per 10p ordinary share is included
as it provides a better understanding of the underlying performance of the group, and is calculated as follows:

2004 2003
Earnings Earnings (Loss)/ (Loss)/earnings

per share Earnings per share
£’000 pence £’000 pence

Earnings per share 952 1.0 (506) (0.6)
Goodwill amortisation 1,381 1.6 1,041 1.2
Restructuring costs – – 1,052 1.3
Onerous lease provision – – 270 0.3
Taxation on restructuring costs and lease provision – – (470) (0.5)

Adjusted earnings per share 2,333 2.6 1,387 1.7

Diluted earnings per share calculations are calculated based on the respective earnings and adjusted earnings stated above given
that the company’s convertible loan stock was not dilutive to earnings for the year ended 30 April 2004. The weighted average
number of ordinary shares in issue during the year, together with dilutive potential ordinary shares amounted to 92,547,269 
(2003 84,410,784). The dilutive potential ordinary shares comprise dilutive share options and warrants of 1,245,655 
(2003 842,604) and shares to be issued in connection with acquisitions of 250,554 (2003 94,247).

10 Intangible fixed assets

Goodwill
£’000

Cost

At 1 May 2003 23,773
Foreign exchange adjustments (1,042)
Acquisitions (see note 12c) 1,803
Fair value adjustments (see note 12a) 1,970
Fair value adjustments (see note 12b) 200

At 30 April 2004 26,704

Amortisation

At 1 May 2003 3,405
Charge for the year 1,381

At 30 April 2004 4,786

Net book amount

At 30 April 2004 21,918

At 30 April 2003 20,368
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11 Tangible fixed assets

Short Plant Fixtures

Group Computer leasehold and and Motor

software improvements machinery fittings vehicles Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 May 2003 501 368 1,276 694 791 3,630

Additions 89 11 148 48 289 585

Fair value adjustments (3) – (194) (28) (31) (256)

Disposals (123) (50) (48) (52) (318) (591)

Reclassification 194 49 (223) (20) – –

Adjustments (1) (1) 97 (6) (4) 85

At 30 April 2004 657 377 1,056 636 727 3,453

Depreciation

At 1 May 2003 181 194 961 437 371 2,144

Charge for the year 130 35 202 108 158 633

Fair value adjustments (1) 2 (138) (3) (18) (158)

Disposals (46) (9) (48) (50) (207) (360)

Reclassification 57 9 (41) (25) – –

Adjustments (5) – (23) (3) (2) (33)

At 30 April 2004 316 231 913 464 302 2,226

Net book amount

At 30 April 2004 341 146 143 172 425 1,227

At 30 April 2003 320 174 315 257 420 1,486

Included in the above are assets held under finance leases and hire purchase contracts with an original cost of £425,000 

(2003 £250,000) and a net book value of £312,000 (2003 £193,000).
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11 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Short Fixtures

Company Computer leasehold Plant and and Motor

software improvements Machinery fittings vehicles Total

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Cost

At 1 May 2003 40 – 2 10 40 92

Additions 12 11 5 – 41 69

Disposals – – (2) – – (2)

Transfer from group company 121 49 21 (10) – 181

At 30 April 2004 173 60 26 – 81 340

Depreciation

At 1 May 2003 2 – 1 10 3 16

Charge for the year 46 5 5 – 16 72

Disposals – – (2) – – (2)

Transfer from group company 44 8 16 (10) – 58

At 30 April 2004 92 13 20 – 19 144

Net book amount

At 30 April 2004 81 47 6 – 62 196

At 30 April 2003 38 – 1 – 37 76
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12 Acquisitions

a  Radan Computational Limited

On 22 April 2003 the group completed the acquisition of Radan Computational Limited. With the completion of the Radan

acquisition being so close to the year ended 30 April 2003 a full review of the fair value of the assets and liabilities acquired was

not possible in 2003 and accordingly the assets and liabilities of Radan were consolidated at acquisition book values in the year

ended 30 April 2003 financial statements.

The fair values have been reviewed during the year ended 30 April 2004 and the adjustments made are set out below:

Provisional

book values Fair value Fair value

at acquisition adjustments to group

£’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets 203 (103) 100

Stocks 18 (7) 11

Debtors 1,930 (105) 1,825

Cash 257 31 288

Creditors (1,945) (775) (2,720)

463 (959) (496)

Goodwill 3,491 1,970 5,461

Consideration (including costs) 3,954 1,011 4,965

Consideration satisfied by:

Acquisition cost in 2003 3,954 – 3,954

Acquisition cost in 2004 – 1,011 1,011

3,954 1,011 4,965

b  Lignatec Limited

Following the acquisition of Lignatec Limited on 3 February 2003, a review of the fair values of the assets and liabilities acquired

has been carried out during the year resulting in an increase in creditors of £40,000, and additional acquisition costs of £160,000

have been incurred. This has led to an increase to goodwill of £200,000.
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12 Acquisitions (continued)

c  Huckerby Royall Systems Limited

On 16 July 2003 the group completed the acquisition of Huckerby Royall Systems Limited. The group has used acquisition

accounting for the purchase.

Book values Fair value Fair value

at acquisition adjustments to group

£’000 £’000 £’000

Fixed assets 188 (184) 4

Debtors 358 (25) 333

Cash 8 – 8

Creditors (655) (46) (701)

(101) (255) (356)

Goodwill 1,803

Consideration (including costs) 1,447

Consideration satisfied by:

Shares 720

Convertible loan stock 250

Cash 250

Acquisition costs 227

1,447

The fair value adjustments made include writedown of fixed assets and other assets which under group policy would have a lower

net book value and the recognition of liabilities in accordance with group policy.
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13 Investments

Company

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Investments in subsidiaries:

At 1 May 2003 31,035 27,184

Additions 2,618 4,266

Exchange adjustment – (415)

At 30 April 2004 33,653 31,035

At 30 April 2004, the Company’s investments in subsidiaries comprised of the following:

Information on the principal trading subsidiary undertakings, the ordinary shares of which are all wholly owned, is as follows:

Planit International Limited* Incorporated and operates within the United Kingdom

Cabinet Vision Inc* Incorporated and operates within the USA

Planit Cabnetware Inc* Incorporated and operates within the USA

Planit Maqbar SA Incorporated and operates in France

Licom Systems Limited Incorporated and operates within the United Kingdom

Radan Computational Limited Incorporated and operates within the United Kingdom

Lignatec Limited Incorporated and operates within the United Kingdom

Huckerby Royall Systems Limited Incorporated and operates within the United Kingdom

*Owned by subsidiary undertakings of the company

Information on the trading subsidiaries of Licom Systems Limited and Radan Computational Limited and their respective share

ownership percentage, is set out below. These businesses have been included in the group accounts by full consolidation as the

group exercises controlling dominant influence over the companies.

Licom Systems Inc 100% Incorporated and operates within the USA

Licom Systems GmbH 50% Incorporated and operates within Germany

Licom Systems srl 50% Incorporated and operates within Italy

Licom Systems Corp 55% Incorporated and operates within Japan

Licom Systems Co Limited 40% Incorporated and operates within Taiwan

Radan CIM Inc 100% Incorporated and operates within the USA

Radan BV 100% Incorporated and operates within Holland
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14 Stocks

Group

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Finished goods and goods for resale 123 176

15 Debtors

Group Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Trade debtors 5,207 4,875 – –

Amounts owed by group undertakings – – 12,029 8,974

Corporation tax recoverable – 12 – –

Other debtors 667 360 35 15

Deferred taxation 638 362 – –

Prepayments and accrued income 667 606 – –

7,179 6,215 12,064 8,989

16 Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

Group Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Bank loans and overdrafts 4,044 2,823 2,403 1,441

Finance leases 137 96 21 33

Deferred consideration 374 321 331 195

Trade creditors 1,035 1,051 – –

Corporation tax 853 – – –

Other taxation and social security 286 361 – –

Accruals and other creditors 2,751 1,140 277 9

Dividend payable 413 354 413 354

Amounts due to group undertakings – – 10,530 7,719

9,893 6,146 13,975 9,751
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17 Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

Group Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Convertible loan stock

– Due between 2-5 years 250 – 250 –

Bank loans

– Due between 1-2 years 1,220 1,377 1,220 1,377

– Due between 2-5 years 2,440 4,129 2,440 4,129

Loan notes

– Due between 1-2 years 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

Deferred consideration

– Due between 1-2 years 194 254 138 195
– Due between 2-5 years 120 319 – 136

Finance leases

– Due between 1-2 years 148 67 35 –

6,772 8,546 6,483 8,237

The convertible loan stock is convertible at the option of the holders at any time between 4 July 2004 and 3 July 2006 at a
conversion price of £0.24 per 10p ordinary share for each £1.00 of nominal value of loan held. If all of the loan stock were
converted a total of 1,041,666 ordinary shares of 10p each would be issued. The loan stock accrues interest on the principal
amount at a fixed rate of 7.5% per annum payable in arrears on 31 December and 30 June each year. The loan stock 
is redeemable at par on 4 July 2006.

The loan principal of £2.4 million is due by Planit Holdings plc to Mr Semadeni and his family interests and arose as part of the
purchase consideration for the Planit Group of Companies in April 1998. The loan principal and accrued interest of up to £100,000
is guaranteed by The Bank of Scotland PLC. The loan terms are such that no principal is due for repayment before 31 May 2002 but
thereafter it is repayable at the option of the various holders on provision of written notice. Written confirmation has been received
from the holders that no call will be made on the loan notes within the next 12 months and accordingly the loan notes are
classified as falling due after more than one year.

There is a provision for the loan notes to be cash collateralised and at 30 April 2004 – £2.5 million, being the principal plus accrued
interest, was provided in this manner (2003 £2.5 million). Interest is payable quarterly in arrears and is set at the bank’s one month
treasury rate for the cash collateralised elements.

This note should be read in conjunction with the related party transactions note 26 on page 46. Interest is payable on the bank
loans at rates linked to bank base rates. The bank loan and overdraft are secured by a floating charge over certain assets of
subsidiaries of the group.

The group deferred consideration includes Masco deferred consideration relating to a discounted performance related liability,
which is payable at a minimum rate of $100,000 per annum by Planit Cabnetware Inc over a 10 year period commencing calendar
year 1999. In addition, group and company deferred consideration comprises that in respect of Radan Computational Limited and
Lignatec Limited.
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18 Minority interests

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

At 1 May 2003 481 319

Share of (loss)/profit for the year (21) 162

At 30 April 2004 460 481

19 Provisions for liabilities and charges

Onerous leases

Group Company

£’000 £’000

At 1 May 2003 364 270

Utilised in the year (233) (192)

At 30 April 2004 131 78

A full provision has been made in accordance with FRS 12 (“Provisions”), in respect of the residual lease commitments of the

group’s vacant leasehold properties.

Deferred tax

The deferred tax asset recognised in the financial statements comprises :

Group Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Depreciation in excess of capital allowances 49 17 – –

Other timing differences 76 161 – –

Unutilised tax losses 513 184 – –

638 362 – –

The asset has been recognised on the basis that the unutilised losses have arisen from non-recurring items and the tax losses are

expected to be reversed in the foreseeable future.
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19 Provisions for liabilities and charges (continued)

Deferred tax (continued)

The group and company have unrecognised deferred tax assets in respect of other losses amounting to £340,000 (2003 £340,000)

and £185,000 (2003 £185,000) respectively. These have not been recognised on the basis that their utilisation is less than probable.

Deferred Tax asset

Group
£’000

At 1 May 2003 362
Transfer from profit and loss account 170
Acquisitions 106

At 30 April 2004 638

Maturity profile of provisions

Group Company

2004 2003 2004 2003

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Within one year 76 100 23 53

Between one and two years 23 100 23 53

Between two and five years 32 164 32 164

131 364 78 270

20 Share Capital

2004  2003

£’000 £’000

Authorised

102,950,000 Ordinary shares of 10p each 10,295 10,295

Allotted, called up and fully paid

91,802,429 Ordinary shares of 10p each (2003 88,616,835 Ordinary shares of 10p each) 9,180 8,862

3,000,000 ordinary shares were issued during the year in connection with the acquisition of Huckerby Royall Systems Limited 

and 135,594 ordinary shares were issued during the year in connection with the acquisition of Lignatec Limited. The fair values 

of the shares issued were 24p each and 29.5p each, respectively for each acquisition, amounting to an aggregate fair value of

consideration of £720,000 and £40,000 respectively. In addition, 50,000 ordinary shares were issued at 20p each for an aggregate

cash consideration of £10,000, in connection with the exercise of options under share option plans.
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21 Share options

The share option position relating to the group is as follows:-

Year of grant Exercise price Exercise period 2004 2003

Number Number

1998 (Unapproved Scheme) 20.0p 2001 to 2005 780,000 780,000

1999 (Unapproved Scheme) 33.5p 2002 to 2006 555,000 1,275,000

1999 (Unapproved Scheme) 33.0p 2002 to 2006 – 175,000

1999 (Unapproved Scheme) 50.5p 2002 to 2006 5,000 5,000

1999 (Unapproved Scheme) 81.0p 2002 to 2006 150,000 525,641

2001 (Approved Scheme) 55.5p 2004 to 2011 42,500 97,500

2001 (Unapproved Scheme) 73.5p 2004 to 2008 – 100,000

2001 (Unapproved Scheme) 27.5p 2004 to 2008 603,750 691,100

2001 (Unapproved Scheme) 0.0p 2004 to 2008 300,000 300,000

2001 (Sharesave Scheme) 58.0p 2004 to 2005 96,197 96,197

2003 (Unapproved Scheme) 23.5p 2004 to 2010 600,000 –

2003 (Unapproved Scheme) 22.5p 2006 to 2013 3,064,000 –

2003 (Sharesave Scheme) 22.0p 2006 to 2007 857,710 –

2004 (Unapproved Scheme) 26.5p 2007 to 2014 150,000 –

7,204,157 4,045,438

As shown above, a total of 4,671,710 options over shares have been granted during the year. In addition, options over 50,000 shares

have been exercised and 1,462,991 options have lapsed.

Included within the above share options are grants made to directors of the company. Full details of directors’ share options

positions can be found in note 3.

In addition to the options detailed above are share warrants in respect of 1,289,000 shares at 18.5p granted 17 April 2003 to 

SHD Datentechnik GmbH the German distributor of Planit International Limited. Subject to the achievement of performance

criteria, these warrants will be exercisable in normal circumstances between December 2006 and December 2012.
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22 Share premium account and reserves

Share premium account Other reserve Profit and loss account

Group Company Group Company Group Company

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Position at 1 May 2003 13,923 13,923 209 577 (8,213) 981

Retained profit for the year – – – – 527 2,805

Exchange adjustments – – – – (1,060) –

Share premium arising during the year 452 452 – – – –

Issue of deferred share consideration – – (40) (40) – –

Position at 30 April 2004 14,375 14,375 169 537 (8,746) 3,786

23 Reconciliation of movements in shareholders’ funds

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Profit/(loss) for the financial year 952 (506)

Dividends (425) (354) 

Retained profit/(loss) for the year 527 (860) 

Shares issued 770 991

Retranslation of foreign currency net investments (1,060) (1,278)

Other reserve movement (40) 209

Increase/(decrease) in shareholders' funds 197 (938)

Opening shareholders’ funds 14,781 15,719

Closing shareholders’ funds 14,978 14,781

24 Financial commitments

At 30 April 2004 the group was committed to making the following payments during the following year in respect of operating

leases for land and buildings.
2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Leases which expire:

Within one year 75 3

Between two and five years 332 210

After five years 197 197

604 410

There are other operating lease rentals payable of £44,000 for the year to 30 April 2004 (£127,000 for the year to 30 April 2003),

expiring in less than one year.
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25 Financial instruments disclosure under FRS 13

The group uses a limited number of financial instruments, comprising cash, short term deposits, bank loans and overdrafts and other

loans and various items such as trade debtors and creditors, which arise directly from operations. The main financial risks faced by

the group are those of interest rate, liquidity and foreign exchange. The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of

these risks, which are summarised below. In accordance with policy the group does not trade in financial instruments.

In respect of the interest rate risk, the group finances the operations through a mix of retained profits and cash on deposit together

with bank and other borrowings, which are generally at floating rates of interest and no use is made of financial instruments in the

form of interest rate swaps to fix interest rates. However, interest rate collars are utilised to manage interest rate risk as follows.

In April 2003 the group entered into an interest rate collar agreement with the Bank of Scotland to cover the group’s US Dollar

floating rate loan facility of US$11,000,000. The collar had a cap of 7.00% and a floor of 3.46% with settlement half-yearly in line

with the loan facility. In April 2004 the group translated the outstanding amount of this dollar loan borrowing into a £4.27m

sterling loan, entering into a new interest rate collar agreement with the Bank of Scotland at the same time. The collar has a cap of

5.5% and a floor of 4.97% with settlement half-yearly in line with the loan facility.

In respect of liquidity risk, the group ensures it has adequate cover by the availability of bank overdraft and loan facilities as a fall

back position since its trading operations are normally cash generative.

During the year the group had significant US interests, whose revenue, expenditures and cash flows are denominated exclusively 

in US Dollars thereby providing a natural hedge against foreign currency risk. In order to provide some protection to the group’s 

net US Dollar investment in these subsidiaries, US Dollar bank loans were utilised to finance these USA businesses, however, as

noted above a significant proportion of the loans have now been re-translated into sterling. Gains or losses arising from this foreign

currency exposure are shown in the Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses.

A significant part of the sales of the group’s UK businesses are to customers in Continental Europe. These sales are priced and

invoiced in a mixture of Sterling and Euros. It is the group’s policy to reduce the currency exposure by hedging Euro receivables

through the use of short term Euro borrowing facilities.

Financial assets and liabilities disclosed below exclude short term debtors and creditors other than finance lease obligations.

a)  Financial assets

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Category analysis

Cash 4,721 4,235

Financial assets 4,721 4,235

Currency analysis

Sterling 1,209 3,083

US dollar 455 216

Euro 2,728 576

Other 329 360

Financial assets 4,721 4,235

Interest is receivable on the cash balances at floating rates linked to relevant bank base rates.
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25 Financial instruments disclosure under FRS 13 (continued)

b)  Financial liabilities

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Category analysis

Loan notes 2,400 2,400

Bank overdraft 2,814 1,446

Bank loans 4,890 6,882

Finance leases 285 163

Deferred consideration 688 894

Convertible loan stock 250 –

Provision for onerous leases 131 364

Financial liabilities 11,458 12,149

Currency analysis

Sterling 10,552 4,805

US dollar 906 7,344

Financial liabilities 11,458 12,149

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Maturity analysis

In one year or less 4,631 3,340

In more than one year, but not more than two years 3,985 4,198

In more than two years, but not more than five years 2,842 4,611

Financial liabilities 11,458 12,149

Interest analysis

Variable rate 10,104 10,728

Fixed rate 1,223 1,057

No interest charged 131 364

Financial liabilities 11,458 12,149
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25 Financial instruments disclosure under FRS 13 (continued)

Interest on variable rate financial liabilities is linked to relevant bank base rates.

The sterling fixed rate financial liabilities carry a weighted average interest rate of 6.1% (2003 4.7%) and have a weighted average

period to maturity of two years (2003 two years).

The US dollar fixed rate financial liabilities carry a weighted average interest rate of 6.0% (2003 6.0%) and have a weighted average

period to maturity of one year (2003 18 months).

The financial liabilities on which no interest is charged are onerous lease provisions with a weighted average period to maturity of

one year (2003 two years).

2004 2003

£’000 £’000

Sterling 1,004 689

US dollar 219 368

Fixed rate financial instruments 1,223 1,057

Sterling 78 270

US dollar 53 94

No interest charged 131 364

c)  Fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The fair value of the group’s Sterling, US Dollar and Euro financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their book

values. The fair value of the group’s interest rate collars at 30 April 2004 was £Nil (2003 £Nil).

d)  Currency exposures

At 30 April 2004 the group’s UK business had trade debts denominated in Euros of approximately £386,000 (2003 £495,000) and

US Dollars of approximately £3,000 (2003 £22,000) for which hedging was in place as outlined above.

e)  Borrowing facilities

At 30 April 2004 the group had a £612,000 (2003 £1,554,000) undrawn committed borrowing facility available from Bank of

Scotland for a term expiring within one year with an interest rate linked to bank base rate.

f)  Gains and losses on currency hedges

At the year end there were no foreign currency contracts outstanding (2003 £nil) above and there was no material hedging gain or

loss arising in the year.
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26 Related party transactions

During the year the group was involved in transactions with Mr Semadeni as follows:

As detailed in note 17, the company has a £2.4 million bank guaranteed loan note payable to Mr Semadeni and his family at 

30 April 2004 and interest payable, together with related bank guarantee fees, totalling £89,000 has been charged for the year

ended 30 April 2004 (2003 £112,000).
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NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the 2004 Annual General Meeting of Planit Holdings PLC (“the Company”) will be held 

At: The Pavillion, Eastwell Manor, Eastwell Park, Boughton Lees, Ashford, Kent TN25 4HR

On: 30 September 2004 at 11:30 a.m.

For the following purposes:

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. to receive the report of the Directors and the accounts of the Company for the year ended 30 April 2004 together with the report

of the auditors;

2. to declare a final dividend for the year ended 30 April 2004 of 0.45 pence per ordinary share;

3. to re-elect Messrs Jackson, Lee and Stobart who retire by rotation pursuant to Article 95 of the Company’s articles of association

and who, being eligible, offer themselves for re-election, as Directors;

4. to reappoint PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP as auditors of the Company, to hold office until the conclusion of the next general

meeting at which accounts are laid before the Company and that their remuneration be fixed by the directors.

AS SPECIAL BUSINESS:

To consider and, if thought fit, pass the following resolutions, of which resolution 5 will be proposed as an ordinary resolution and

resolution 6 will be proposed as a special resolution.

5. THAT, for the purposes of Section 80 of the Companies Act 1985 (the “Act”) (and so that expressions in this Resolution shall bear

the same meanings in the said Section 80):

a) the Directors be and are generally and unconditionally authorised to exercise all powers of the Company, to allot relevant

securities up to a maximum nominal amount of £1,133,316.50 (representing 12% of the total issued share capital of the

Company as at 17 August 2004) to such persons and at such times and upon such terms as they think proper, during the

period expiring on the date of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held after the passing of this

resolution; and

b) the Company be and is authorised to make, prior to the expiry of such period, any offer or agreement which would or might

require relevant securities to be allotted after the expiry of the said period and the Directors may allot relevant securities in

pursuance of any such offer or agreement notwithstanding the expiry of the authority given by this resolution;

so that all previous authorities of the Directors pursuant to the said Section 80 be and they are hereby revoked.

6. THAT, subject to the passing of resolution 5, the Directors be and they are hereby empowered, pursuant to Section 95 of the Act,

to allot equity securities (within the meaning of Section 94(2) of the Act) wholly for cash, pursuant to the authority conferred on

them to allot relevant securities (as defined by Section 80 of the Act) by that resolution, as if Section 89(1) of the Act did not apply

to any such allotment, provided that this power shall be limited to the allotment of equity securities:

Notice of Meeting
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a) in connection with or the subject of an offer or invitation, open for acceptance for a period fixed by the Directors, to holders

of ordinary shares and such other equity securities of the Company as the Directors may determine on the register on a fixed

record date in proportion (as nearly as may be) to their respective holdings of such securities or in accordance with the rights

attached thereto (including equity securities which, in connection with such offer or invitation, are the subject of such

exclusions or other arrangements as the Directors may deem necessary or expedient to deal with fractional entitlements that

would otherwise arise or with legal or practical problems under the laws of, or the requirements of any recognised regulatory

body or any stock exchange in, any territory);

b) pursuant to the terms of any share scheme for employees approved by the members in General Meeting; and

c) (otherwise than pursuant to sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) above) up to an aggregate nominal amount of £916,168.35, and shall

expire at the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company in 2004, except that the Company may before

such expiry make offers or agreements which would or might require equity securities to be allotted after such expiry and

notwithstanding such expiry the Directors may allot equity securities in pursuance of such offers or agreements.

Registered Office: BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Inca House

Trinity Road Jonathan Lee

Eureka Science and Business Park Company Secretary

Ashford

Kent. TN25 4AB Dated 17 August 2004

NOTES:

1. A member of the Company who is entitled to attend and vote at the Meeting convened by the notice set out above is entitled to
appoint one or more proxies to attend and, on a poll, vote in his place. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

2. A form of proxy is enclosed with this Notice for use by members in connection with the meeting. To be effective, a form of proxy
must be completed and executed and must be received, together with the power of attorney or authority (if any) under which it is
executed, or a notarised certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, by the Company Secretary, Inca House, Trinity Road,
Eureka Science and Business Park, Ashford, Kent,TN25 4AB not less than 48 hours before the time fixed for the meeting or any
adjourned meeting.

3. Pursuant to Regulation 41 of the Uncertificated Securities Regulations 2001, only those persons whose names are entered on the
register of members of the Company at 11:00 a.m. on 25 September 2004 shall be entitled to attend the meeting and to vote in
respect of the number of shares registered in their names at that time. Changes to entries on the register of members after that
time shall be disregarded in determining the rights of any person to attend and/or vote at the meeting.

4. The Register of Directors’ interests in the shares of the Company and their service contracts with the Company and its subsidiaries
are available for inspection at the registered office of the Company during usual business hours on any weekday (Saturdays and
public holidays excluded). The Register of Directors’ interests will be available for inspection from the commencement of the Annual
General Meeting until its conclusion.
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At Planit we specialise in solutions – retail design solutions for the
home improvement industry and manufacturing solutions for the engi-
neering, woodworking and cabinet making industries. Industry experi-
ence combined with technical knowhow come together to produce
products with market leading positions in all these industries and in all
the major European economies, North America and Japan.
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